

DATE: October 9, 2020

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Rebecca Huerta, City Secretary RebeccaH@cctexas.com (361) 826-3105

Motion to accept the resignation of At-Large Council Member Rudy D. Garza, Jr. effective October 13, 2020

CAPTION:

Motion to accept the resignation of At-Large Council Member Rudy D. Garza, Jr.

SUMMARY:

On September 29, 2020, the Del Mar College Board of Regents appointed At-Large Council Member Rudy Garza to fill a vacancy due to the passing of longtime regent Gabriel Rivas. Council Member Garza submitted his resignation letter on October 7, 2020. Per Section 201.023 of the Election Code, if an officer submits a resignation, whether to be effective immediately or at a future date, a vacancy occurs on the date the resignation is accepted by the appropriate authority or on the eighth day after the date of its receipt by the authority, whichever is earlier. Consequently, when the Council accepts Mr. Garza's resignation today, the vacancy occurs.

ALTERNATIVES:

Per Sec. 201.001 of the Election Code, the authority may not refuse to accept a resignation.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

Funding Detail: Fund: Organization/Activity: Mission Element: Project # (CIP Only): Account:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Resignation letter